infections because the forests have much less commercial value
than they did several decades ago. However, a lack of protection has
left the forests susceptible to forest degradation. The oak ecosystem
damaged by JOW may  lose a significant amount of its ecosystem
services (the processes by which an environment produces natu-
ral resources) because these forests are sometimes degraded into
scrub forests or bamboo grasslands without tall tree species (Ito
et al., 2009, 2011). Such forests may  then trap less carbon, suf-
fer more erosion, or display less biodiversity than healthy forests.
Therefore, to develop strategic measures against JOW, understand-

http://dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jfe.2017.08.005
1104-6899/© 2017 Department of Forest Economics, Swedish University of Agricultural Sciences, Umeå. Published by Elsevier GmbH. All rights reserved.

dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jfe.2017.08.005
http://www.sciencedirect.com/science/journal/11046899
http://www.elsevier.com/locate/jfe
http://crossmark.crossref.org/dialog/?doi=10.1016/j.jfe.2017.08.005&domain=pdf
mailto:damaremamoo@gmail.com
mailto:managi.s@gmail.com
mailto:saitoshoi@pref.yamagata.jp
mailto:toron@m.tohoku.ac.jp
dx.doi.org/10.1016/j.jfe.2017.08.005

K. Imamura et al. / Journal of Forest Economics 29 (2017) 56–61 57

Table  1
Attributes and levels of forest change scenarios in choice experiment questions.

Attributes Levels

TYPE TFM, BRF, PCF
SPECIES +15%, +25%, +35%, +45%, −15%, −25%, −35%
CARBON −10%, +0%, +10%
WATER −10%, +0%, +10%
WOOD +10%, +20%, +40%
COST (in 10,000 JPY) 0.1, 0.2, 0.5, 1

ing the value of ecosystem services that can be lost to this disease
is important. This study estimates the values of ecosystem services
in terms of protecting abandoned coppice forests from JOW.

Many studies have been conducted on the valuation of for-
est ecosystem services. The Science Council of Japan (2001) used
the replacement-cost approach to value all Japanese forests, and
reported that the value of the CO2 storage function was  JPY 1,239
billion and that the flood water mitigation function was  JPY 6,468
billion. Meyerhoff et al. (2009) value benefits from changed levels
of biodiversity due to nature-oriented silviculture in Lower Sax-

[…]

ever, few studies have valued abandoned coppice forests degraded
forest disease.

This study evaluated four forest ecosystem services, including
biodiversity conservation, climate change mitigation, water and
soil regulation, and timber provision, all over the abandoned sec-
ondary growth forests threatened by JOW in Japan. To value these
ecosystem services, this study used four quantitative indicators:
“number of wildlife species in forests”, “CO2 storage of forests”,
“amount of flood water”, “forestry benefits”. This study addresses
the following two questions:

Q1: What ecosystem services are highly valued in Japanese aban-
doned coppice forests?
Q2: What types of management methods are highly valued in JOW
countermeasures?

This study is structured as follows. Section 2 explains the empir-
ical methods, Section 3 reports the results, Section 4 provides a
discussion, and Section 5 presents the conclusion.

Methods

Survey design

To value abandoned coppice forests, we applied discrete choice
experiment. Discrete choice experiments are a kind of question-

Table 2
Attributes and levels of status quo scenario in choice experiment questions.

Attributes S1 level S2 level S3 level

SPECIES +0% −10% −20%
CARBON +0% −45% −90%
WATER +0% +10% +20%
WOOD +0% +0% +0%
COST (in JPY) 0 0 0

naire surveys on modelling preferences for goods, where goods are
described in terms of their attributes and the levels they achieve
(Kumar, 2010). Respondents are presented a choice set including
alternatives for goods, differentiated by their attribute levels, and
are asked to choose one of the alternatives. By analyzing the results
of the questionnaire surveys, researchers can obtain values for the
attributes of the goods.

Our questionnaire comprised three sections. The first section
explained JOW and asked respondents about their perspectives on
JOW. The second section conducted discrete choice experiments

[…]

nario per person” (COST). The attribute TYPE represents kinds of
forest-change scenarios. The attribute TYPE are (a) the traditional
forest management (TFM) scenario, which converts current forests
into forests following the traditional management system with
periodical logging for charcoal and firewood, (b) the biodiversity-
rich forest (BRF) scenario, which converts current forests into
biodiversity rich forests escaping disturbance by outside forces like
storms, disease or logging and (c) the productive conifer forest (PCF)
scenario, which converts current forests into plantations of more
commercially important conifer trees. The attributes SPECIES, CAR-
BON, WATER, WOOD represent the level of ecosystem services of
forests. The levels of these attributes are represented as a percent-
age change compared with current attribute levels. The attribute
COST represents amount of donation for a forest-change scenario.
The level of COST is represented in JPY. Respondents choose one
preferred scenario from these four by comparing their attributes.
An example of a choice set is presented in Fig. 1.

The levels of forest-change scenarios were assigned from
Table 1. However, the level of SPECIES was  determined by the level
of TYPE. When TYPE was TFM, SPECIES was  one of +15%, +25%, or
+35%. When TYPE was  BRF, SPECIES was  one of +25%, +35%, or +45%.
When TYPE was PCF, SPECIES was  one of −15%, −25%, or −35%.

Download English Version:

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/6545153

Download Persian Version:

https://daneshyari.com/article/6545153

Daneshyari.com

https://daneshyari.com/en/article/6545153
https://daneshyari.com/article/6545153
https://daneshyari.com